

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

NO. 12-1461

---

**TAREK MEHANNA,**

Defendant-Appellant

v.

**UNITED STATES,**

Appellee.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TAREK MEHANNA  
AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Amna Akbar  
C/o Ohio State University  
Moritz College of Law  
55 W. 12th Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43201  
(614) 292-5432  
akbar.20@osu.edu

Pardiss Kebriaei, Bar No. 1156928  
Baher Azmy  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6452  
pkebriaei@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*, Center  
for Constitutional Rights

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE MATERIAL SUPPORT STATUTE PROSCRIBES ONLY A NARROW CATEGORY OF ACTIONS CLOSELY CONNECTED TO FOREIGN TERRORIST ORGANIZATIONS, NOT MERE “COORDINATION” .....	6
II. <i>HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT</i> IS A NARROW DECISION THAT DOES NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S BROAD “COORDINATION” THEORY OF MATERIAL SUPPORT .....	11
A. <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> is Deliberately Narrow .....	11
B. <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> Does Not Support a Prosecution based on Protected Speech Absent At Least Direct Engagement with, or Action Taken under the Direction and Control of, a Foreign Terrorist Organization ...	13
III. BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S OPEN-ENDED THEORY OF “COORDINATION” RAISES SERIOUS FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS, IT CANNOT SUPPORT CRIMINAL PROSECUTION FOR DEFENDANT’S SPEECH.....	19
A. First Amendment Doctrine Prohibits Criminal Prosecution Based Loosely on Coordinated Advocacy.....	21
B. This Court Should Reject the Government’s Proposed Coordination Theory of Prosecution in Order to Avoid Serious Constitutional Problems .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	3, 21
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	25
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	27
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	4, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	26, 27
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	20
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	27
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919) .....	21
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	30, 31
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989) .....	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	20
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19
<i>Rowoldt v. Perfetto</i> , 355 U.S. 115 (1957) .....	23
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	25
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	24
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Assi</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. MI 2006) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 29
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	16, 29
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	27

<i>United States v. Taleb-Jedi</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Uzair Paracha</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3 2006) .....	28
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	27
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	3, 19, 22
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	13

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1189 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. S3352-01 S7548 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1996) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995) .....	9, 10
Geoffrey Stone, <i>Perilous Times: Free Speech in Wartime From the Sedition Act of 1798 to the War on Terrorism</i> 410 (2004) .....	31
